statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2013 are
presented as if the Company had acquired the Communities on January 1, 2013. This unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes
thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2014 and are not necessarily indicative of
what the actual financial position or results of operations would have been had the Company completed the
transaction as of the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results. In the opinion
of the Company’s management, the pro forma financial statements include all significant necessary adjustments that
can be factually supported to reflect the effects of the acquisition.

9

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2014
(In thousands)

(Unaudited) Pro Forma Pro Forma
June 30, 2014 (A) Adjustments June 30, 2014

ASSETS
Investment property, net $1,899,783 $1,364,684 (B) $3,264,467
Cash and cash equivalents 7,620 — 7,620
Inventory of manufactured homes 6,226 22,904 (B) 29,130
Notes and other receivables, net 164,430 7,146 (B) 171,576
Other assets 65,921 39,407 (B), (C) 105,328
TOTAL ASSETS $2,143,980 $1,434,141 $3,578,121

LIABILITIES
Debt $1,407,317 $767,689 (D) $2,175,006
Lines of credit 38,461 161,420 199,881
Other liabilities 126,598 66,130 (B) 192,728
TOTAL LIABILITIES $1,572,376 $995,239 $2,567,615

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Preferred stock 34 — 34
Common stock 411 54 (E) 465
Additional paid-in capital 1,359,315 269,446 (B), (E) 1,628,761
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (277 ) — (277 )
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings (799,805 ) (23,000 ) (F) (822,805 )
Total Sun Communities, Inc. stockholders' equity 559,678 246,500 806,178
Noncontrolling interests:
Series A-1 preferred OP units 43,840 — 43,840
Series A-3 preferred OP units 3,463 — 3,463
Series A-4 preferred OP units — 192,402 (B), (G)192,402
Common OP units (35,109 ) — (35,109 )
Consolidated variable interest entities (268 ) — (268 )
Total noncontrolling interests 11,926 192,402 204,328
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 571,604 438,902 1,010,506
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY $2,143,980 $1,434,141 $3,578,121

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

10

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Six Months
Ended Green Courte Pro Forma Six Months

Ended
June 30, 2014 (H) Communities Adjustments June 30, 2014

REVENUES
Income from real property $173,602 $51,443 2,565 (I), (P)$227,610
Revenue from home sales 24,936 — — 24,936
Rental home revenue 19,135 1,072 — 20,207
Ancillary revenues, net 1,633 (77 ) — 1,556
Interest 6,880 340 — 7,220
Brokerage commissions and other, net 382 560 — 942
Total revenues 226,568 53,338 2,565 282,471

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Property operating and maintenance 48,382 11,783 59 (I) 60,224
Real estate taxes 12,088 4,537 22 (I) 16,647
Cost of home sales 18,948 — — 18,948
Rental home operating and maintenance 10,464 373 — 10,837
General and administrative - real property 16,206 — — 16,206
General and administrative - home sales
and rentals 5,619 — — 5,619

Transaction costs 1,864 — (271 ) (J) 1,593
Depreciation and amortization 58,934 — 24,226 (K) 83,160
Interest 35,530 16,218 (1,298 ) (I), (L)50,450
Interest on mandatorily redeemable debt 1,609 — — 1,609
Total expenses 209,644 32,911 22,738 265,293

Income before gain on dispositions, income
taxes and distributions from affiliate 16,924 20,427 (20,173 ) 17,178

Gain on disposition of properties, net 885 — — 885
Provision for state income taxes (138 ) — — (138 )
Distributions from affiliate 800 — — 800
Net income 18,471 20,427 (20,173 ) 18,725
Less: Preferred return to A-1 preferred OP
units 1,336 — — 1,336

Less: Preferred return to A-3 preferred OP
units 91 — — 91

Less: Preferred return to A-4 preferred OP
units — — 5,850 (M) 5,850

Less: Amounts attributable to
noncontrolling interests 1,242 — (33 ) (N) 1,209

Net income attributable to Sun
Communities, Inc. 15,802 20,427 (25,990 ) 10,239

Less: Series A preferred stock distributions 3,028 — — 3,028
$12,774 $20,427 $(25,990 ) $7,211

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Net income attributable to Sun
Communities, Inc. common stockholders

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 39,060 5,390 (E) 44,450
Diluted 39,075 5,390 (E) 44,465

Earnings per share:
Basic $0.33 $0.16
Diluted $0.33 $0.16
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

11

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Year Ended Green Courte Pro Forma Year Ended
December 31, 2013
(H) Communities Adjustments December 31,

2013
REVENUES

Income from real property $313,097 $96,393 6,678 (O),
(P) $416,168

Revenue from home sales 54,852 — — 54,852
Rental home revenue 32,500 992 — 33,492
Ancillary revenues, net 1,151 (437 ) 3 (O) 717
Interest 13,073 644 — 13,717
Brokerage commissions and other, net 549 642 4 (O) 1,195
Total revenues 415,222 98,234 6,685 520,141

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Property operating and maintenance 87,637 23,919 505 (O) 112,061
Real estate taxes 22,284 8,721 171 (O) 31,176
Cost of home sales 40,297 — — 40,297
Rental home operating and
maintenance 20,435 493 — 20,928

General and administrative - real
property 25,941 — — 25,941

General and administrative - home
sales and rentals 9,913 — — 9,913

Transaction costs 3,928 — — 3,928
Depreciation and amortization 110,078 — 26,873 (K) 136,951

Interest 73,339 34,625 (4,386 ) (O),(L) 103,578

Interest on mandatorily redeemable
debt 3,238 — — 3,238

Total expenses 397,090 67,758 23,163 488,011

Income before gain on dispositions,
income taxes and distributions from
affiliate

18,132 30,476 (16,478 ) 32,130

Provision for state income taxes (234 ) — — (234 )
Distributions from affiliate 2,250 — — 2,250
Net income 20,148 30,476 (16,478 ) 34,146
Less: Preferred return to A-1 preferred
OP units 2,598 — — 2,598

Less: Preferred return to A-3 preferred
OP units 166 — — 166

Less: Preferred return to A-4 preferred
OP units — — 11,700 (M) 11,700

718 — 899 (N) 1,617

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

Less: Amounts attributable to
noncontrolling interests
Net income attributable to Sun
Communities, Inc. 16,666 30,476 (29,077 ) 18,065

Less: Series A preferred stock
distributions 6,056 — — 6,056

Net income (loss) attributable to Sun
Communities, Inc. common
stockholders

$10,610 $30,476 $(29,077 ) $12,009

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 34,732 5,390 (E) 40,122
Diluted 34,747 5,390 (E) 40,137

Earnings per share:
Basic $0.31 $0.30
Diluted $0.31 $0.30

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

12

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

18

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Derived from the Company’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2014.

(B)

Represents pro forma adjustments for the acquisition of the Communities. The purchase price of $1.321 billion
has preliminarily been allocated to investment property, net ($1,364.7 million), inventory ($22.9 million), notes